The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are presented for informational purposes only. The pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of
what the financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the Transactions been completed at the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited
pro forma combined financial statements do not purport to project the future financial position or operating results of the combined company.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements were prepared using the reverse acquisition application of the acquisition method of accounting as
described in ASC 805-40-05-2, with the Company treated as the acquiror for U.S. GAAP accounting and financial reporting purposes. Accordingly, the unaudited
pro forma combined financial statements are presented as a continuation of the Company’s financial statements with adjustments to reflect the Transactions.

53

Table of Contents

Organovo Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet at December 31, 2011

Real Estate Restoration

& Rental, Inc.   Organovo, Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Organovo
Holdings,

Inc.
   December 31, 2011   December 31, 2011   Pro Forma
Assets
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 753   $ 339,607   $ (104,219)   (1)  $ 4,585,823
   5,000,500   (3)
   (650,065)   (3)
   (753)   (4)

Inventory   —   291,881   291,881
Deferred financing costs   —   318,843   (248,857)   (2)   69,986
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,500   79,874   (2,500)   (4)   79,874

Total current assets   3,253   1,030,205   3,994,106   5,027,564
Fixed Assets - Net   —   278,208   278,208
Other Assets - Net   —   100,419   100,419

Total assets   $ 3,253   $ 1,408,832   $ 3,994,106   $ 5,406,191

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable   $ 61,198   $ 657,560   $ (61,198)   (4)  $ 657,560
Accrued expenses   —   437,837   437,837
Deferred revenue   3,323   152,500   (3,323)   (4)   152,500
Accrued interest payable   —   24,018   796   (1)   —

   (4,219)   (1)
   4,792   (2)
   (25,387)   (2)

Convertible notes payable, net   9,500   703,833   (100,000)   (1)   —
   (1,500,000)   (2)
   896,167   (2)
   (9,500)   (4)

Total current liabilities   74,021   1,975,748   (801,872)   1,247,897
Derivative liabilities   1,266,869   52,876   (2)   1,573,169

   10,751   (2)
   242,673   (3)

Total liabilities   74,021   3,242,617   (495,572)   2,821,066

Commitments and Contingencies

Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 75,000,000 shares

authorized, 22,445,254 shares issued and outstanding
prior to the merger; 28,971,141 shares issued and
outstanding after the merger   680   2,245   152   (2)   2,897

   500   (3)
   (680)   (4)

Additional paid-in capital   181,245   4,855,526   1,525,235   (2)   10,477,272
   (10,751)   (2)
   5,000,000   (3)
   (650,065)   (3)
   (242,673)   (3)
   (181,245)   (4)

Deficit accumulated during the development stage   (252,693)   (6,691,556)   (796)   (1)   (7,895,044)
   (4,792)   (2)
   (896,167)   (2)
   (248,857)   (2)
   (52,876)   (2)
   252,693   (4)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (70,768)   (1,833,785)   4,489,678   2,585,125

Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)   $ 3,253   $ 1,408,832   $ 3,994,106   $ 5,406,191

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

54

Table of Contents

Organovo Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations for the Year Ended December 31, 2011

Real Estate
Restoration & Rental,

Inc.   Organovo, Inc.
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Organovo

Holdings, Inc.

12 Months Ended
December 31, 2011

Year Ended
December 31, 2011

Pro
Forma

Revenues
Product   $ 1,677   $ 223,500   $ (1,677)   $ 223,500
Collaborations   —   688,088   —   688,088
Grants   —   56,925   —   56,925

Total Revenues   1,677   968,513   (1,677)   745,013
Costs of product revenue   133,607
Professional fees   111,352   —   (111,352)   (4)   —
General and administrative expenses   21,824   1,705,171   (21,824)   (4)   1,705,171
Research and development expenses   —   1,419,718   —   1,419,718
Impairment of licensing rights   27,723   —   (27,723)   (4)   —

Loss from Operations   (160,899)   (2,289,983)   160,899   (2,379,876)